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ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2011 OF THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Accounting PracticesA.

The financial statements of the Cincinnati Casualty Company are presented on the basis of accounting practices prescribed or permitted
by the Ohio Department of Insurance.  The Ohio Department of Insurance recognizes only statutory accounting practices prescribed or
permitted by the state of Ohio for determining and reporting the financial condition and results of operations of an insurance company,
for determining its solvency under the Ohio Insurance Law.  The National Association of Insurance Commissioners’ (NAIC)
Accounting Practices and Procedures manual, version effective January 1, 2001 and updates through current year have been adopted as
a component of prescribed or permitted practices by the state of Ohio.

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of the Financial StatementsB.
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Statutory Accounting Principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities.  It also requires disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period.  Actual results could differ from
those estimates.

Accounting PolicyC.
Premiums are earned over the terms of the related insurance policies and reinsurance contracts.  Unearned premium reserves are
established to cover the unexpired portion of premiums written.  These reserves are computed by pro rata methods for direct business
and are based on reports received from ceding companies for reinsurance.  Expenses incurred in connection with acquiring new
insurance business, including such acquisition costs as sales commissions, are charged to operations as incurred.  Expenses incurred are
reduced for ceding allowances received or receivable.
In addition, the company uses the following accounting policies:

Short-term investments are stated at amortized cost.(1)
Bonds not backed by other loans are stated at amortized cost using the effective yield method.(2)
Common Stocks are stated at market.(3)
Preferred stocks are stated at book value.  Also, Per SSAP 32, lower quality preferred stocks (P3 to P6) are being stated at the(4)
lower of book or fair value.
Not applicable(5)
Not applicable(6)
Not applicable(7)
Not applicable(8)
Not applicable(9)
In the event that a first-order approximation (excluding anticipated investment income) of estimated future costs related to(10)
unearned premium as of a particular evaluation date exceeds the unearned premium as of that date, we would incorporate
consideration of the related investment income we would expect to earn.  However, to date we have not had to proceed to this step
in order to demonstrate that no premium deficiency exists.
Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses include an amount determined from individual case estimates and loss reports and an(11)
amount, based on past experience, for losses incurred but not reported.  Such liabilities are necessarily based on assumptions and
estimates and while management believes the amount is adequate, the ultimate liability may be in excess of or less than the amount
provided.  The methods for making such estimates and for establishing the resulting liability is continually reviewed and any
adjustments are reflected in the period determined.
The company has not modified its capital policy from a prior period.(12)

2.  Accounting Changes and Correction of Errors
The company had no material changes in accounting principles and/or correction of errors.A.

3.  Business Combinations and Goodwill
Statutory Purchase Method – Not applicableA.
Statutory Merger – Not applicableB.
Impairment Loss on Business Combinations and Goodwill – Not applicableC.

4.  Discontinued Operations – None
5.  Investments

Mortgage Loans - Not applicableA.
Debt Restructuring - Not applicableB.
Reverse Mortgages - Not applicableC.
Loan-Backed Securities - Not applicableD.
Repurchase Agreements - Not applicableE.
Real Estate - Not applicableF.
Low-income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) - Not applicableG.

6.  Joint Ventures, Partnerships and Limited Liability Companies
The Company has no investments in Joint Ventures, Partnerships or Limited Liability Companies that exceed 10% of its admitted assets.A.
The Company did not recognize any impairment write down for its investments in Joint Ventures, Partnerships and Limited LiabilityB.
Companies during the statement periods.

7.  Investment Income
There was no due and accrued income excluded from investment income in 2011.A.
Not applicableB.

8.  Derivative Instruments
Not applicableA.
Not applicableB.
Not applicableC.
Not applicableD.
Not applicableE.
Not applicableF.
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ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2011 OF THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9.  Income Taxes

     A.  Components of the Deferred Tax Asset(DTAs) and Deferred Tax Liabilities(DTLs at December 31, as follows:
   (1)

2011 2010

Description Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total

Gross deferred tax assets $     17,255 $     388,909 $     406,164 $               - $                - $                -

Statuatory valuation allowance - - -    - - -

Adjusted gross deferred tax assets $     17,255 $     388,909 $     406,164 - - -

Gross deferred tax liabilities $    (9,455) $(5,649,976) $(5,659,431)  $    (5,702) $(7,979,458) $(7,985,160)

Net deferred tax asset/(liability) before admissibility test $       7,800 $(5,261,067) $(5,253,267) $     (5,702) $(7,979,458) $(7,985,160)

¶10.a Federal Income Taxes recoverable through loss carryback - - - - - -

¶10.b.i. Adjusted Gross DTA expected to be realized in one year - - - - - -

¶10.b.ii. 10% adjusted statutory capital and surplus limit 27,604,877 27,604,877 27,604,877 26,294,834 26,294,834 26,294,834

   Admitted pursuant to ¶10.b. (lesser of i. or ii.) - - - - - -

Admitted pursuant to ¶10.c. 17,255 388,909 406,164 - - -

Additional admitted pursuant to ¶10.e.i. - - -  -  - -
¶10.e.ii.a. Adjusted gross DTA expected to be realized in three
   years - - -  -  - -

¶10.e.ii.b. 15% statutory capital and surplus limit 41,407,316 41,407,316 41,407,316  39,442,251 39,442,251 39,442,251

Additional admitted pursuant to ¶10.e.ii. (lesser of a. or b.) - - -  -  - -

Additional admitted pursuant to ¶10.e.iii. - - -  -  - -

Admited deferred tax asset 17,255 388,909 406,164 - - -

Deferred tax liability     (9,455) (5,649,976) (5,659,431)    (5,702) (7,979,458)  (7,985,160)

Net Admitted DTA or (DTL) $       7,800 $(5,261,067) $(5,253,267) -   $   (5,702) $(7,979,458) $(7,985,160)

Nonadmitted DTA $              - $                 - $                 -    $             - $             - $             -

(2)  The Company has elected to admit DTAs pursuant to paragraph 10.e.
(3)  The Company recorded no change in admitted DTAs as the result of its election to employ the provisions of paragraph 10.e. as follows:

Change During 2011

Description Ordinary Capital Total

Total of gross deferred tax assets $         17,255 $       388,909 $   406,164

Statuatory valuation allowance - - -

Adjusted gross deferred tax assets $         17,255 $       388,909 $   406,164

Gross deferred tax liabilities $        (3,753) $    2,329,482 $2,325,729

Net deferred tax asset/(liability) before admissibility test $         13,502 $    2,718,391 $2,731,893

¶10.a Federal Income Taxes recoverable through loss carryback - - -

¶10.b.i. Adjusted Gross DTA expected to be realized in one year - - -

¶10.b.ii. 10% adjusted statutory capital and surplus limit 1,310,043 1,310,043 1,310,043

   Admitted pursuant to ¶10.b. (lesser of i. or ii.) - - -

Admitted pursuant to ¶10.c. 17,255 388,909 406,164

Additional admitted pursuant to ¶10.e.i. - - -
¶10.e.ii.a. Adjusted gross DTA expected to be realized in three
   Years - - -

¶10.e.ii.b. 15% statutory capital and surplus limit 1,965,065 1,965,065 1,965,065

Additional admitted pursuant to ¶10.e.ii. (lesser of a. or b.) - - -

Additional admitted pursuant to ¶10.e.iii. - - -

Admited deferred tax asset 17,255 388,909 406,164

Deferred tax liability (3,753) 2,329,482 2,325,729

Change in net admitted DTA or (DTL) $         13,502 $    2,718,391 $2,731,893

Increase (decrease) in nonadmitted DTA from prior year $                   - $                   - $              -
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ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2011 OF THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table provides the Company’s assets, capital and surplus and RBC information with the DTA calculated under SSAP No.(4)
10R paragraphs 10(a) to (c) and the additional DTA determined under SSAP No. 10R paragraph 10(e) as of December 31, 2011:

Description With paragraph's With paragraph's
10.a. - c. 10.e. Difference

Admitted DTAs $            406,164 $            406,164 $     -

Admitted assets $     313,321,029 $     313,321,029 $     -

Statutory surplus (September 30, 2011) $     273,141,016 $     273,141,016 $     -

Total adjusted capital $     279,979,226 $     279,979,226 $     -

Authorized control level used in 10.d. $         7,491,699 $         7,491,699 $     -

The following table provides the Company’s assets, capital and surplus and RBC information with the DTA calculated under SSAP No.(4)
10R paragraphs 10(a) to (c) and the additional DTA determined under SSAP No. 10R paragraph 10(e) as of December 31, 2010:

Description With paragraph's With paragraph's
10.a. - c. 10.e. Difference

Admitted DTAs $                        - $                        - $     -

Admitted assets $     293,228,034 $     293,228,034 $     -

Statutory surplus (September 30, 2010) $     262,948,341 $     262,948,341 $     -

Total adjusted capital $     268,542,982 $     268,542,982 $     -

Authorized control level used in 10.d. $         7,379,156 $         7,379,156 $     -

The following table provides the Company’s assets, capital and surplus and RBC information with the DTA calculated under SSAP No.(4)
10R paragraphs 10(a) to (c) and the additional DTA determined under SSAP No. 10R paragraph 10(e) change from 2010 to 2011:

Description With paragraph's With paragraph's
10.a. - c. 10.e. Difference

Admitted DTAs $            406,164 $            406,164 $     -

Admitted assets $       20,092,995 $       20,092,995 $     -

Statutory surplus $       10,192,675 $       10,192,675 $     -

Total adjusted capital $       11,436,244 $       11,436,244 $     -

Authorized control level used in 10.d. $            112,543 $            112,543 $     -

          
Deferred tax liabilities are not recognized for the following amounts:A.

There are no temporary differences for which deferred tax liabilities are not recognized

Current Tax and Change in Deferred TaxB.

                  The percentage amount tax planning strategies impact the net admitted DTA’s is 0%.

Current income taxes incurred consist of the following major components:

Description 2011 2010

Current income tax expense       $       2,354,053           $     1,690,032

Tax on capital gains/(losses)                3,139,554                       48,584

Federal income taxes incurred       $       5,493,607           $     1,738,616

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

DTAs Resulting From December 31, December 31,

Book/Tax Differences in 2011 2010 Change Character

Other deferred tax assets $                       17,255 $                              - $                    17,255 Ordinary

Investments                        388,909                               -                     388,909 Capital

Gross DTAs $                     406,164 $                              - $                  406,164

Nonadmitted DTAs $                                - $                              - $                             -

DTLs Resulting From December 31, December 31,

Book/Tax Differences in 2011 2010 Change Character

Unrealized (gain)/loss on investments $               (5,649,976) $             (7,920,851) $               2,270,875 Capital

Other, net                                 -                     (58,607)                       58,607 Capital

Other, net                         (9,455)                       (5,702)                      (3,753) Ordinary

Gross DTLs $               (5,659,431) $             (7,985,160) $               2,325,729

The change in net deferred income taxes is comprised of the following (this analysis is exclusive of nonadmitted assets as the Change in
Nonadmitted Assets is reported separately from the Change in Net Deferred Income Taxes in the surplus section of the Annual Statement):

December 31,
2011

December 31,
2010 Change

Total deferred tax assets $              406,164 $                         - $       406,164

Total deferred tax liabilities           (5,659,431)           (7,985,160)       2,325,729

Net deferred tax asset(liability) $        (5,253,267) $        (7,985,160) $    2,731,893

Tax effect of unrealized (gains)/losses    (2,270,875)

Change in net deferred income tax (charge)/benefit $       461,018

December 31,
2010

December 31,
2009 Change

Total deferred tax assets $        - $        - $        -

Total deferred tax liabilities       (7,985,160)       (5,381,268)    (2,603,892)

Net deferred tax asset(liability) $    (7,985,160) $    (5,381,268) $ (2,603,892)

Tax effect of unrealized (gains)/losses     2,582,923

Change in net deferred income tax (charge)/benefit $     (20,969)
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ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2011 OF THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of Federal income Tax Rate to Actual Effective RateC.

The provision for federal and foreign income taxes incurred is different from that which would be obtained by applying the statutory federal
income tax rate to income before income taxes.  The significant items causing this difference are as follows:
                                                                                                     As of December 31, 2011

Description Pre-Tax Amount Tax Effect

Effective
Tax
Rate

Income before taxes $                20,686,174 $               7,240,161 35.00%

Net tax exempt interest                  (5,180,292)                (1,813,102) (8.76)%

Net dividends received deduction                  (1,115,974)                   (390,591)  (1.89)%

Other                            4,674                         1,636 0.01%

DRD on Accrued                       (15,754)                       (5,514) (0.03)%

Total $                14,378,828 $               5,032,590 24.33%

Federal income taxes incurred expense/(benefit) $                  6,725,864 $               2,354,053
      

11.38%

Tax on capital gains/(losses)                     8,970,155                  3,139,554  15.18%

Change in net deferred income tax excluding unrealized                  (1,317,191)                   (461,017)   (2.23)%

Total statutory income taxes incurred $                14,378,828 $               5,032,590   24.33%

                                                                                                     As of December 31, 2010

Description Pre-Tax Amount Tax Effect

Effective
Tax
Rate

Income before taxes $                11,598,414 $               4,059,445 35.00%

Net tax exempt interest                  (5,547,585)                (1,941,655) (16.74)%

Net dividends received deduction                  (1,003,080)                   (351,078) (3.03)%
DRD on Accrued                       (20,363)                       (7,127) (0.06)%

Total $                  5,027,386 $               1,759,585 15.17%

Federal income taxes incurred expense/(benefit) $                  4,828,664 $               1,690,032 14.57%

Tax on capital gains/(losses)                        138,810                       48,584 0.42%

Change in net deferred income tax excluding unrealized                          59,912                       20,969 0.18%

Total statutory income taxes incurred $                  5,027,386 $               1,759,585 15.17%

E. At December 31, 2011, the Company had net operating loss carryforwards of: $        -
At December 31, 2011, the Company had capital loss carryforwards of:                   $        -

The following is income tax expense for the current and prior years that is available for recoupment in the event of future net losses:
Year Ordinary Capital Total

2011 $     1,895,597 $    3,596,374  $    5,491,971

2010 1,691,668        48,584        1,740,252

2009              -     10,633,362      10,633,362

Total $     3,587,265 $  14,278,320  $  17,865,585

Deposits admitted under Internal Revenue Code Section  6603: $        -  

F.      The Company’s federal income tax return is consolidated with the following entities:

Cincinnati Financial Corporation (Parent)
The Cincinnati Insurance Company
The Cincinnati Indemnity Company
The Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Insurance Company
The Cincinnati Life Insurance company
CFC Investment Company
CSU Producer Resources, Inc.

The method of allocation between the companies is subject to written agreement, approved by the Board of Directors, whereby allocation is
made primarily on a separate return basis with a current credit for net losses.

10.  Information Concerning Parent, Subsidiaries, Affiliates and Other Related Parties
Not applicableA.
Not applicableB.
The terms of intercompany management and service agreements were created to include the Company.C.
At December 31, 2011, the Company reported $13,282,218 due from the Parent Company, The Cincinnati Insurance Company. TheD.
terms of the settlement require that these amounts be settled within 30 days.
Not applicableE.
The Company has the following management agreements with related parties:F.

Inter-company Benefits and Expense Allocation Agreement.(1)
Inter-company Cost Sharing and Expense Allocation Agreement.(2)
Inter-company Tax Sharing Agreement.(3)
Inter-company Reinsurance Agreement.(4)

All outstanding shares of The Company are owned by the Parent Company, The Cincinnati Insurance Company, an insurance companyG.
domiciled in the State of Ohio.
Not applicableH.
Not applicableI.
Not applicableJ.
Not applicableK.
Not applicableL.
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ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2011 OF THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11.  Debt
Capital Notes – Not applicableA.
All Other Debt – Not applicableB.

12.  Retirement Plans, Deferred Compensation, Postemployment Benefits and Compensated Absences and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans
Defined Benefit Plan – Not applicableA.
Defined Contribution Plans – Not applicableB.
Multiemployer Plans – Not applicableC.
Consolidated/Holding Company Plans –D.
 (1) Defined Benefit Pension Plan - The Company participates in a qualified, noncontributory defined benefit pension plan sponsored by

 Cincinnati Financial Corporation, the parent.  The Company has no legal obligations for benefits under these plans.  Cincinnati
 Financial Corporation allocates amounts to the Company based on the percentage of participants on the Company’s payroll.  The

    Company’s share of net expense for the qualified pension plan was $4,736 and $4,041 for 2011 and 2010 respectively.
                (2) Defined Contribution Plans - The Company participates in a qualifed, defined contribution plan sponsored by The Cincinnati 

 Insurance Company, the parent.  The Company has no legal obligations for benefits under these plans.  The Cincinnati Insurance
 Company allocates amounts to the Company based on an inter-company management fee.  The Company's share of net expense for

              the contribution plan was $5,123 and $3,797 for 2011 and 2010 respectively.
Postemployment Benefits and Compensated Absences – Not applicableE.
Impact of Medicare Modernization Act on Postretirement Benefits – Not applicableF.

13.  Capital and Surplus, Dividend Restrictions and Quasi-Reorganizations
The Company has 2,000 shares authorized, 1,875 shares issued and 1,875 shares outstanding.  All shares are Class A shares.(1)
The Company has no preferred stock outstanding.(2)
Without prior approval from the Ohio Insurance Commissioner, dividends to shareholders are limited by the laws of Ohio which state(3)
that dividends are restricted to the greater of 10% of surplus or net income.  In 2012 we would be restricted to $27,997,923.  In 2011
10% of surplus was $27,997,923 and net income was $15,192,566.  In 2011 we would be restricted to $26,854,298.  In 2010 10% of
surplus was $26,854,298 and net income was $9,859,799.
Dividends Paid - Not applicable(4)
Within the limitations of (3) above, there are no restrictions placed on the portion of Company profits that may be paid as ordinary(5)
dividends to stockholders.
There were no restrictions placed on the Company’s surplus, including for whom the surplus is being held.(6)
Not applicable(7)
Not applicable(8)
Not applicable(9)
The portion of unassigned funds (surplus) represented or reduced by cumulative unrealized gains & losses is ($4,217,338) net of tax.(10)
The Company has no surplus debentures or similar obligations.(11)
Not applicable(12)
Not applicable(13)

14.  Contingencies
The Company is not aware of any material liabilities not disclosed on our balance sheet as of year-end.A.
The Company is not aware of any material assessments as of year-end.B.
The Company does not have any gain contingencies.C.
The Company does not have any bad faith losses stemming from lawsuits.D.
The Company does not have product warranties.E.
Various lawsuits against the Company have arisen in the course of the Company’s business.  Contingent liabilities arising from litigation,F.
income taxes and other matters are not considered material in relation to the financial position of the Company.  The Company has no
assets it considers impaired.

15.  Leases - The Company does not have material lease obligations at this time.
16.  Information About Financial Instruments with Off-Balance Sheet Risk and Financial Instruments with Concentrations of Credit Risk – Not
applicable
17.  Sale, Transfer and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities

Not applicableA.
Not applicableB.
Not applicableC.

18.  Gain or Loss to the Reporting Entity from Uninsured Plans and the Uninsured Portion of Partially Insured Plans – Not applicable
19.  The Company does not have any direct premiums written through managing general agents or third party administrators equal or greater than
5% of surplus.
20.  Fair Value Measurement

Not applicableA.
Not applicableB.
Not applicableC.

21.  Other Items
Not applicableA.
Not applicableB.
Assets in the amount of $8,387,043 and $7,537,869 at December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively, were on deposit with governmentC.
authorities or trustees as required by law.
Not applicableD.
Not applicableE.
Not applicableF.
Subprime Mortgage Related Risk Exposure - The Cincinnati Casualty Company has no investments in subprime or related areas.  ThisG.
includes direct investments in subprime mortgage loans, RMBS, CMBS, CDO's, hedge funds, credit default swaps or SIVs.  Additionally,
we have no equity investments in subsidiary, controlled or affiliated entities with subprime exposure nor do we underwrite any form of
mortgage guarantee insurance.

22.  Subsequent Events – None
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ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2011 OF THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23.  Reinsurance
Unsecured Reinsurance Recoverables - NoneA.
Reinsurance Recoverable in Dispute – NoneB.
Reinsurance Assumed and CededC.

(1)
Assumed Reinsurance Ceded Reinsurance Assumed Less Ceded

Premium Commission Premium Commission Premium Commission
Reserve Equity Reserve Equity Reserve Equity

(I) Affiliates 0 0 $    105,524,095 $ 6,504,531 ($105,524,095) ($ 6,504,531)
(ii) All Other 0 0 $     0 $0 $ 0 $     0
(iii)Total 0 0 $  105,524,095 $6,504,531 ($105,524,095) ($  6,504,531)
(iv) Direct Unearned Premium Reserve $105,524,095

(2)
REINSURANCE

Direct Assumed Ceded Net
(i)Contingent Comm $3,800,000 $ 0 $  3,800,000 $0
(ii)Sliding Scale Adj.
(iii)Other Profit Comm
Arrangements
(iv)Total $3,800,000 $ 0 $  3,800,000 $0

(3)  Not applicable
Uncollectible Reinsurance – NoneD.
Commutation of Ceded Reinsurance – NoneE.
Retroactive Reinsurance – NoneF.
Reinsurance Accounted for as a Deposit – NoneG.
Disclosures for the Transfer of Property and Casualty Run-off Agreements - NoneH.

24.  Retrospectively Rated Contracts and Contracts Subject to Redetermination– None
25.  Change in Incurred Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses - None
26.  Intercompany Pooling Arrangements – None
27.  Structured Settlements - None
28.  Health Care Receivables – None
29.  Participating Policies – None
30.  Premium Deficiency Reserves

1.  Liability carried for premium deficiency reserve $0
        2.  Date of most recent evaluation of this liability January 26, 2012
        3.  Anticipated investment income was not utilized in this calculation.
31.  High Deductibles – None
32.  The Company does not discount unpaid losses or loss adjustment expenses except for income tax purposes.
33. The Company no longer has exposure to environmental claims.  For prior periods, The Company's exposure arose from the sale of commercial
liability products.  The Company tries to estimate the full impact of the environmental exposures by establishing full case basis reserves on all
known losses and computing IBNR based on generally accepted actuarial methodologies.

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
Direct Direct Direct Direct Direct

Beginning Reserves $      0 $      0 $      0  $     0 $55,000
Incurred Loss and LAE         0         0         0         0   (55,000)
Calendar Year payments         0         0         0         0        0
Ending Reserves         0         0         0         0        0

Assumed Assumed Assumed Assumed Assumed
Beginning Reserves $      0 $      0 $      0 $     0 $      0
Incurred Loss and LAE
Calendar Year Payments
Ending Reserves $      0 $      0 $      0 $     0 $      0

Net Net Net Net Net
Beginning Reserves $      0 $      0 $      0 $     0 $      0
Incurred Loss and LAE
Calendar Year Payments
Ending Reserves $      0 $      0 $      0 $     0 $      0

IBNR Reserves
Direct $      0 $      0 $      0 $     0 $     0
Assumed
Net $      0 $      0 $      0 $     0 $     0
LAE Reserves
Direct $      0 $      0 $      0 $     0 $     0
Assumed                     
Net $      0 $      0 $      0 $     0 $     0

34.  Subscriber Savings Accounts – Not applicable
35.  Multiple Peril Crop Insurance – None
36.  Financial Guaranty Insurance – None
37.  Other

Prior year data included in Schedule P is calculated as follows:
Part 1-Payments made in the current year and current reserves for AY's 2001 & prior.
Parts 2&3-The prior line on last year’s statement is combined with the year 2001 total.  Paid amounts prior to 2003 are then subtracted from
this sum to arrive at the prior figure.
Part 4-The sum of the prior year line and the 2001 line from the prior year's Schedule P compose the prior figures for this section.
Part 5 Section 1&3-The prior line is combined with year 2001 from the prior schedule P.  Counts for accident year 2001 in the preceding year
are then subtracted from this sum to arrive at the prior figure, removing the cumulative effect.
Part 5 Section 2 - The prior line is combined with the 2001 AY of the prior year's Schedule P to arrive at the new prior number.
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